plus amenity, lobby, circulation, BOH space, served by 68 garage parking spaces in a new 5-6 story 
building approximately 58-68 feet to the top of the roof, with the 5-story portion at 58 feet and the 
6-story portion at 68 feet (the “Proposed PNF Project”).  One-hundred and sixty-five (165) 
residential units were proposed in the PNF, including approximately 25 two- bedroom, 82 one-
bedroom, and 58 studio units.  

1.4.2 Draft Project Impact Report 

As a result of further review by the BPDA, and in responding to public and additional agency

[...]

model to represent the Project’s mechanical equipment. The sound levels from all potential 
significant Project noise sources are discussed in this section.  

The design for the Proposed Project is expected to include the following significant mechanical 
equipment: 

 One-Hundred and Sixty-Nine (169) Packaged HVAC Units 

The equipment listed above, which will be located on the building rooftop, was included in the 
noise impact analysis. The Project’s traffic was not included in the noise analysis because motor 
vehicles are exempt under both the City of Boston and Massachusetts DEP noise regulations.